

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM I. KOCH; OXBOW ENERGY, INC.; SPRING CREEK ART
FOUNDATION, INC.; NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY; FREDERICK R.
KOCH; and THE FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY INTERNATIONAL,
Petitioners,

v.

KOCH INDUSTRIES, INC.; CHARLES G. KOCH; STERLING V.
VARNER; DAVID H. KOCH; DONALD L. CORDES;
and THOMAS M. CAREY,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ARTHUR R. MILLER
1545 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4111

RUSSELL E. BROOKS
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY
& McCLOY
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5000

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

FRED H. BARTLIT, JR.
DONALD E. SCOTT
GLEN E. SUMMERS
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN
PALENCHAR & SCOTT
1899 Wynkoop Street
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 592-3100

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THE 8-4 SPLIT OVER THE CIVIL HARMLESS-ERROR TEST IS REAL, MEANINGFUL, AND INTRACTABLE.	2
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT.....	4
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Opinion Contains No Indication That The Error Would Be Deemed Harmless Under <i>Kotteakos</i>	5
B. The Improperly-Admitted Evidence Was Sufficiently Significant As To Require Reversal Under <i>Kotteakos</i>	6
C. It Is Inappropriate To Wait for A Better Vehicle That Will Never Come.	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Haddad v. Lockheed Cal. Corp.</i> , 720 F.2d 1454 (CA9 1983)	2
<i>Kennedy v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 988 (CA9 2000)	2
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	5
<i>McQueeney v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 916 (CA3 1985)	2, 3
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	10
<i>Suiter v. Mitchell Motor Coach Sales, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 1275 (CA10 1998)	5
<i>Taylor v. Virginia Union Univ.</i> , 193 F.3d 219 (CA4 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 1243 (2000)	10
<i>United States Indus. v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 1223 (CA10 1988)	5
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 981 F.2d 422 (CA9 1992)	3
 Other Authorities	
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Association of American Physicians & Surgeons and Center for Individual Freedom in Support of Respondents, <i>Browner v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , No. 99-1257 (Sept. 11, 2000)	4
Petition, <i>Taylor v. Virginia Union Univ.</i> , No. 99-1092 (Dec. 27, 1999)	10
